CITY OF HELEN EMERGENCY CALLED COMMISSION MEETING MARCH 31, 2020 1:00 P.M. AGENDA

- 1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR
- 2. ROLL CALL BY CITY CLERK MARILYN CHASTAIN
- 3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG
- 4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
- 5. DISCUSSION OF MEASURES TO CONSIDER AS A RESULT OF THE COVID-19 VIRUS
- 6. ADJOURNMENT

THIS AGENDA WAS POSTED MARCH 31, 2019 @ 8:45 A.M.

THE MEETING AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND IS NOT FINAL UNTIL APPROVED BY THE CITY OF HELEN COMMISSION AT THE COMMISSION MEETING STATED HEREIN.

CITY OF HELEN EMERGENCY CALLED COMMISSION MEETING MARCH 31, 2020 1:00 P.M. AGENDA

MARCH 31, 2020 MINUTES OF COMMISSION MEETING

CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR; Mayor Steve Fowler called the meeting to order at 1:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL BY CITY CLERK MARILYN CHASTAIN; Attending were Commissioner Jeff Ash, Mayor Steve Fowler, by speaker phone Commissioner Fred Garmon, Commissioner Geneva Elwell, Commissioner Lee Landress.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG

APPROVAL OF AGENDA; Motion to approve made by Commissioner Jeff Ash, 2nd by Commissioner Geneva Elwell. Motion approved with a unanimous vote of the Commission.

DISCUSSION OF MEASURES TO CONSIDER AS A RESULT OF THE COVID-19 VIRUS; City Attorney Carl Free had a draft of Ordinance 20-03-02 An Ordinance of the City of Helen, Georgia Imposing Further Restrictions Under the Local State of Emergency Related to COVID-19 which was read by Mayor Steve Fowler. After discussion and revisions made Commissioner Jeff Ash made a motion to approve the revised Ordinance 20-03-02, 2nd by Commissioner Geneva Elwell. Motion approved with a unanimous vote of the Commission. Copy of Ordinance 20-03-02 included as an integral part of the Minutes.

Also discussed was to cancel the April Commission meeting. Motion to cancel the April Commission meeting due to the COVID-19 virus made by Commissioner Jeff Ash, 2nd by Commissioner Fred Garmon. Motion approved with a unanimous vote of the Commission.

ADJOURNMENT; Motion to adjourn at 1:38 p.m. made by Commissioner Fred Garmon, 2^{nd} by Commissioner Jeff Ash. Motion approved with a unanimous vote of the Commission.

RESPECTFULLY PREPARED BY CITY CLERK MARILYN CHASTAIN